TOWNSHIP OF UPPER DEERFIELD

RESOLUTION 22-180

ADOPTION OF STATE MODEL CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN FOR DCA SMALL CITIES PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield is an applicant for Department of Community Affairs Fiscal Year 2023 funds for (1) a Public Facilities fund application in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 for a Phase 5 project to eliminate architectural barriers that hinder access by disabled/handicapped persons at the Seabrook Recreation & Sports Complex and Sunset Lake Park and/or an emergency generator for the Township's Senior Center and (2) a Housing Rehabilitation fund application in an amount not to exceed \$200,000 to rehabilitate owner occupied homes throughout Upper Deerfield Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township will enter into grant agreement(s) for said grant(s) if approved; and

WHEREAS, that grant agreement(s) will require the Township of Upper Deerfield to comply with all federal regulations with respect to citizen participation; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Upper Deerfield has reviewed the Citizen Participation Plan prepared for Small Cities CDBG grantees;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, County of Cumberland and State of New Jersey, that;

- 1) The Citizen Participation Plan developed by the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Small Cities CDBG is adopted by the Township of Upper Deerfield; and
- 2) The Township of Upper Deerfield will follow all regulations set forth in that document throughout the term of the grant agreement cited above.

Moved By: Bruce Peterson

Seconded By: Scott Smith

VOTING James P. Crilley John L. Daddario Bruce T. Peterson Scott Smith Thomas Speranza

<u>In Favor</u>	<u>Against</u>	<u>Abstain</u>	Absent
X			
X			
X			
X			
X			

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Upper Deerfield, in the County of Cumberland, at a meeting thereof held November 3, 2022.